Disclaimer

Access to this website www.welt.ventures (the "**Website**") is granted on the condition that the following rules are accepted by you as a visitor to this Website.

Domino Ventures Management B.V. (the "Fund Manager") is a private company with limited liability (besloten vennootschap met beperkte aansprakelijkheid), incorporated and existing under Dutch law, having its statutory seat (statutaire zetel) in Amsterdam, the Netherlands and its registered office at Eerste Weteringplantsoen 8, 1017 SK Amsterdam, the Netherlands, registered at the trade register of the Dutch Chamber of Commerce under number 85194115.

Domino Ventures Fund Coöperatief U.A. (the "**Fund**") is a cooperative with excluded liability (*coöperatie met uitgesloten aansprakelijkheid*), having its statutory seat (*statutaire zetel*) in the municipality of Amsterdam, the Netherlands and its registered office at Eerste Weteringplantsoen 8, 1017 SK Amsterdam, the Netherlands.

The Fund Manager is exempt from the obligation to obtain a license and is registered with the Dutch Authority for the Financial Markets (*Stichting Autoriteit financiële markten*) ("**AFM**") under the so-called de minimis regime (*uitgezonderde beheerder*). The Fund Manager is therefore not under the supervision of the AFM or De Nederlandsche Bank and has no obligation to issue a prospectus.

The information on this Website is explicitly not an offer or an invitation to make an offer to acquire an interest in the Fund within the meaning of Article 2:66a(1)(b)(1) of the Dutch Act on Financial Supervision (*Wet op het financieel toezicht*) ("**AFS**") or any other provision of the AFS. The information on the Website does not constitute a prospectus. The information on the Website is also not an offer to acquire an interest in the Fund and does not constitute any form of marketing of the Fund or any form of advertising in any jurisdiction where such offer, form of marketing or form of advertising would be contrary to local law or regulation.

If you use this Website, you are deemed, and the Fund Manager assumes, that you have read this disclaimer carefully and that you understand and accept the contents of this disclaimer in its entirety. If you do not accept this disclaimer, then the Fund Manager presumes that you are not accessing or using this Website.

The information on this Website has been compiled with care. The Fund Manager and the Fund have based the information on this Website on sources they consider reliable and accurate. Nevertheless, it is possible that the information may at any time be out of date, incorrect or incomplete. The Fund Manager and the Fund, including their directors and employees, therefore accept no liability for deficiencies of any kind which may occur in the information provided on this Website. The use of this Website is therefore at your own expense and risk.

The information made available to you on or through this Website is for general information purposes only and this information should not be viewed or used as any form of advice or offer of any product or service. The information contained on this Website should not be viewed or used as a substitute for specific, professional advice.

Unfortunately, the Internet is not an error-free and completely reliable source. Inter alia, failures, delays and even loss of service may occur at any time. The Fund Manager and the Fund therefore do not guarantee that the Website will function without error or interruption. The Fund Manager and the Fund therefore accept no liability for any loss or damage if the Website is unavailable for any reason whatsoever.

The Fund Manager does not guarantee that e-mails or other electronic communications sent to the Fund Manager will be received or processed error-free and on time. Neither does the Fund Manager guarantee that electronic communications sent by the Fund Manager will be error-free or will be received by you on time or will be free of all risks that electronic communication might entail.

The contents of this Website may not be edited, distributed or published by anyone other than the Fund Manager unless the Fund Manager has given its express written consent. The Fund Manager accepts no liability for what takes place without its express permission.

The Fund Manager reserves the right to change the content of this Website or the disclaimer at any time and without any notice. For this reason the Fund Manager asks you to consult the Website and the disclaimer regularly.

Dutch law is applicable to this Website, including the disclaimer.